model is a residual category.

The business model assessment reflects to the Bank’s expectations, not just its intention but its
ability. Consequently, this assessment is not performed on the basis of scenarios that the entity
does not reasonably expect to occur, such as so-called 'worst case' or 'stress case' scenarios.
For example, if an entity expects that it will sell a particular portfolio of financial assets only
in a stress case scenario, that scenario would not affect the entity's assessment of the business
model for those assets if the entity reasonably expects that such a scenario will not occur.

4.2

The Bank typically holds its financial assets in HTC business model, except certain securities,
that are held in HTCS business model. The reclassification reflects the change in the business
models.

IAS 39 carrying
amount

31 December 2017
Reclassifications Remeasurements

IFRS 9 carrying
amount

1 January 2018

31 599   -   -   31 599

78 005   -   -   78 005

858 143   (7 641)   (38)   850 464
858 143

Addition: to mandatory FVTPL (IFRS 9) (7 641)
Remeasurement: ECL allowance (38)

850 464

559 319   (308 723)   (354)   250 242
559 319

Addition: to FVTOCI - debt instruments (308 723)
Remeasurement: ECL allowance (354)

250 242

Total financial assets measured at amortised cost 1 527 066   (316 364)   (392)   1 210 310

52 562   20 585   -   73 147
52 562

Addition: from FVTOCI - debt instruments 20 585
73 147

-   7 641   32   7 673
-

Addition: from amortised cost (IAS 39) 7 641
Remeasurement: from amortised cost to FV 32

7 673

19 757   -   -   19 757

Total financial assets measured at FVTPL 72 319   28 226   32   100 577

342 915   288 138   7 436   638 489
342 915

Addition: from amortised cost (IAS 39) 288 138
Remeasurement: from amortised cost to FV 7 436

638 489

478   -   (1)   477
478

Remeasurement: ECL allowance (1)
477

Total financial assets measured at FVTOCI 343 393   288 138   7 435   638 966

Amortised cost
Cash and balances with central banks

Loans and advances to banks

Loans and advances to customers
Opening balance under IAS 39

Closing balance under IFRS 9

Investment securities - Held to maturity
Opening balance under IAS 39

Closing balance under IFRS 9

Fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)
Trading assets

Loans and advances to customers
Opening balance under IAS 39

Closing balance under IFRS 9

Investment securities - FVTPL (mandatory)

Opening balance under IAS 39

Closing balance under IFRS 9

Fair value through other comprehensive income
Investment securities - FVTOCI (debt instruments)

[…]

Impairment – Financial assets and contract assets

IFRS 9 replaces the ‘incurred loss’ model in IAS 39 with a forward-looking ‘expected credit
loss’ (ECL) model. This will require considerable judgement as to how changes in economic
factors affect ECLs, which will be determined on a probability-weighted basis. The new
impairment model will apply to financial assets measured at amortised cost or FVTOCI,
except for investments in equity instruments, and to contract assets.

Under IFRS 9, loss allowances will be measured on either of the following bases:

• 12-month ECLs. These are ECLs that result from possible default events within the 12
months after the reporting date; and

• lifetime ECLs. These are ECLs that result from all possible default events over the
expected life of a financial instrument.

4.3

Measurement category
Loan loss allowance

under IAS 39/Provision
under IAS 37

Reclassification Remeasurement
Loan loss

allowance under
IFRS 9

Loans and receivables (IAS 39)/Financial assets at amortised cost (IFRS 9)
Loans and advances to banks 19   -   3   22
Loans and advances to customers 104 897   -   14 089   118 986

Total 104 916   -   14 092   119 008

Held to maturity (IAS 39)/Financial assets at amortised cost (IFRS 9)
Investment securities (HTM) -   -   212   212
Available-for-sale financial instruments (IAS 39)/Financial assets at FVTOCI (IFRS 9)
Investment securities (AFS) 33   50   65   148
Loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts
Loans and advances to customers (loan commitments) 2 708   -   (578)   2 130

Total 2 741   50   (301)   2 490

MKB Bank Zrt.  Data in HUF million except stated otherwise
Separate Financial Statements as at 31 December 2018

36/139

4.4

Impairment on loans and debt instruments measured at amortised cost have been increased
with HUF 14,369 million because of the IFRS 9 implementation. Furthermore the provision
on the off-balance sheet items has been decreased with HUF 578 million.

Classification – Financial liabilities

IFRS 9 largely retains the existing requirements in IAS 39 for the classification of financial
liabilities. However, under IAS 39 all fair value changes of liabilities designated as at FVTPL

[…]

HUF CHF EUR USD Other currencies

Financial assets 979 756   7 384   233 583   3 944   2 407
Financial liabilities (950 676)   (4 672)   (241 953)   (86 260)   (10 334)
Total variable rate financial instruments 29 080   2 712   (8 370)   (82 316)   (7 927)

Variable rate instruments
Denominated in

MKB Bank Zrt.  Data in HUF million except stated otherwise
Separate Financial Statements as at 31 December 2018

60/139

MKB revised its interest rate risk modelling of sight deposits in 2018 using longer (10 years
long) data history, taking into account the new Basel and EBA recommendations. As a result
of the review the modelled maturity of core sight deposits increased significantly which
mainly explains the changes in the results of the EUR interest rate risk scenarios.

An analysis of the Bank’s sensitivity to an increase or decrease in market interest rates is as
follows:

5.12

As at 31 December 2018

2018 Effect on equity Effect on P/L

HUF
200 bp increase (8 097)   (9 325)

200 bp decrease (5 241)   (6 988)
CHF

200 bp increase (7)   (1)
200 bp decrease -   (14)

EUR
200 bp increase 6 364   (181)
200 bp decrease (124)   (1 015)

USD
200 bp increase 1 910   427
200 bp decrease (2 130)   (1 121)

Other currencies
200 bp increase 6   (14)
200 bp decrease (3)   (61)

in HUF millions
FCY Yield curve stress Yield curve stress Adverse case

+ 200 Bp - 200 Bp
EUR 6 364   (124)   (124)
USD 1 910   (2 130)   (2 130)
CHF (7)   -   (7)
GBP 4   (2)   (2)
JPY -   -   -

Others (8 096)   (5 242)   (8 098)
Total 175   (7 498)   (10 361)

2018

MKB Bank Zrt.  Data in HUF million except stated otherwise
Separate Financial Statements as at 31 December 2018

61/139

As at 31 December 2017

The amount of change, during the period and cumulatively, in the fair value of the financial
liabilities designated as at fair value through profit or loss, that is attributable to changes in the
credit risk of that liabilities are the followings:

5.13

2017 Effect on equity Effect on P/L

HUF
200 bp increase (15 729)   (1 261)

200 bp decrease 8 743   (10 966)